

President Ryan Clark

First Vice President James Rooney

Vice President Western Region Matthew Hout

Secretary Tim Mondello

Treasurer Bradley Smith

Regional Delegates

Allegany Region

Central New York Ashley Pigg

DEC

Finger Lakes Region Caitlin Rejman

Genesee Region Peter Howlett

Long Island Region Kevin Woods Joseph Clerici, Sr. DJ Paulson Sarah Daly Callie Vacchiano

New York City Region Diego Reynoso

Niagara Frontier Region Bryan Collins

Palisades Interstate Region

Saratoga/Capital District John Ferrie

Taconic Region

Thousand Islands Region Kris Shirley Addressee Line 1 Line 2

Dear___:

http://nyslifeguard.ny.aft.org nyslifeguardcorps@gmail.com NYSUT Suffolk Regional Office 100 Vanderbilt Motor Pkwy Brentwood, NY 11717

15 February 2021

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter we have sent to Governor Cuomo advocating for the addition of lifeguards employed by New York State to be added to the 1b list for vaccine eligibility. Over the summer of 2020, with a 5% increase in park attendance throughout the entire state, and an almost 20% increase in the Long Island Region, lifeguards consistently provided a safe environment for people to enjoy waterfront recreation during the pandemic. The push to get first responders vaccinated as part of 1b has not yet included lifeguards. With an average time of 10 weeks from the first vaccination until peak immune response, it is imperative we begin to protect the lifeguards who will be called upon to render the same level of service as last year. The longer we are delayed from gaining a spot in 1b, the more we are delaying addressing the health and safety of the frontline of waterfront facilities across the state. We hope to continue providing the highest quality lifeguard coverage in the upcoming summer, we are reaching out to ask for your assistance in advocating for our ability to join the list of those eligible to sign up for a vaccine. Thank you in advance for advocacy on behalf of lifeguards across New York State. Please let us know if you have any questions

Respectfully Yours,

Ryan P. Clark President, New York State Lifeguard Corps